## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

#### Chapter 317.

An Act to prohibit the taking of Clams in the shores or flats within the Town of Scarboro.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall take or dig or destroy in any manner clams in any of the shores or flats within the town of Scarboro from the first day of April until the first day of October in each vear under a penalty of not less than ten or more than one hundred dollars for each and every violation of this statute.

on clams in Scarboro.

Section 2. The aforesaid section shall not apply to inhabitants Inhabitants or residents of said town taking clams for the consumption of clams for himself and family nor to hotel keepers within the town taking clams for the use of their hotels.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 318.

An Act to prohibit the sale of any kind of fish, except eels, taken from certain ponds in Kennebec and Somerset counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to sell, or offer for sale, any kind of fish, except eels, at any time, taken tributaries lying wholly or in part in the counties of Kennebec and Somerset to wit. Fast North Time C Ellis and Snow ponds, under a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish sold in violation of this law.

Sale of fish certain ponds in Kennebec

Section 2. This act shall take effect May first, nineteen hundred three.

Approved March 26, 1903.